

No. SC89240

In the
Missouri Supreme Court

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

MIKE PERRY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit, Division 8
The Honorable Steven R. Ohmer, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
richard.starnes@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Sufficient Evidence of Purpose of Sexual Gratification..... 10

 POINT II: No Plain Error in Closing Argument..... 14

 POINT III: § 491.075 is Constitutional as Applied to Appellant 19

 POINT IV: Child Victim’s Out-of-Court Statements were Admissible..... 28

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 39

APPENDIX 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | 20-25 |
| <u>Delaware v. Fensterer</u> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) | 26 |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 11 |
| <u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Owens</u> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <u>Glass v. State</u> , 227 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. banc 2007) | 17 |
| <u>Murrell v. State</u> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Baker</u> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | 30 |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Chaney</u> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998) | 10-11 |
| <u>State v. Clemmons</u> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1988)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Cole</u> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Edwards</u> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003) | 16, 31 |
| <u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 43 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2001) | 37 |
| <u>State v. Hester</u> , 801 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. banc 1991)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Johns</u> , 34 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. banc 2000) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Justus</u> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. banc 2006) | 24-25 |
| <u>State v. Kerr</u> , 905 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>State v. Mayes</u> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)..... | 17, 31 |
| <u>State v. Ringo</u> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. Roberts</u> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997)..... | 18, 22-23 |
| <u>State v. Rodden</u> , 728 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1987)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 186 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2006)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Starr</u> , 492 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. banc 1973)..... | 30 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | 16, 31 |
| <u>State v. Winfield</u> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999)..... | 29 |
| <u>State v. Wright</u> , 751 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1988)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Barrett</u> , 41 S.W.3d 561 (Mo.App., S.D. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Benwire</u> , 98 S.W.3d 618 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 949 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.App., E.D. 1997)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. Chavez</u> , 128 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Gillard</u> , 986 S.W.2d 194 (Mo.App., S.D. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <u>State v. Howell</u> , 226 S.W.3d 892 (Mo.App. S.D. 2007)..... | 26 |
| <u>State v. Love</u> , 134 S.W.3d 719 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)..... | 11-12 |
| <u>State v. Mann</u> , 35 S.W.3d 913 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Matheson</u> , 919 S.W.2d 553 (Mo.App., W.D. 1996)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. McIntyre</u> , 63 S.W.3d 312 (Mo.App., W.D. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. McWhorter</u> , 240 S.W.3d 761 (Mo.App., S.D. 2007)..... | 30 |
| <u>State v. Morin</u> , 873 S.W.2d 858 (Mo.App., S.D. 1994)..... | 30 |

State v. Porras, 84 S.W.3d 153 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002) 32

State v. Roller, 31 S.W.3d 152 (Mo.App., S.D. 2000)..... 37

Other Authorities

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3 (as amended 1982)..... 5

§ 491.075, RSMo 2000..... 31

§ 566.010, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2007..... 11

§ 566.067, RSMo 2000..... 5, 11

Supreme Court Rule 30.20 16, 31
